Merrill Lynch Far East Limited has borrowed 150,000,000 Shares from Best Result pursuant to the stock

borrowing arrangement between Best Result and Merrill Lynch Far East Limited to cover over-allocations

in the International Placing. The Over-allotment Shares will be returned and redelivered to Best Result by

Merrill Lynch Far East Limited following the allotment and issue of the Over-allotment Shares pursuant to

such arrangements.

After the issue of the Over-allotment Shares, 27.7% of the issued share capital of the Company will be held

in public hands.

Listing of and permission to deal in the Over-allotment Shares have already been granted by the Listing

Committee of the Stock Exchange. Dealings in the Over-allotment Shares are expected to commence on

the Main Board of the Stock Exchange at 9 : 30 a.m. on Wednesday, 8 March 2006.

1

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the issue of the Over-allotment

Shares is as follows:

Immediately before the issue

of Over-allotment Shares

Immediately after the issue

of Over-allotment Shares

Number

of Shares

Approximate

percentage

of issued

share capital

Number

of Shares

Approximate

percentage

of issued

share capital

Shareholders

Best Result 2,986,800,000

Note 1

74.7% 2,986,800,000

Note 2

72.0%

Max Dragon 13,200,000 0.3% 13,200,000 0.3%

Public shareholders 1,000,000,000 25.0% 1,150,000,000 27.7%

Total number of Shares 4,000,000,000 100% 4,150,000,000 100%

Notes:

(1) Including the 150,000,000 Shares lent to Merrill Lynch Far East Limited pursuant to the stock borrowing arrangement

(2) Including the 150,000,000 Over-allotment Shares returned and redelivered pursuant to the stock borrowing arrangement

The net proceeds from the issue of the Over-allotment Shares are approximately HK$490 million, after

deducting expenses (comprising principally of underwriting commission, the Stock Exchange trading fee

and SFC transaction levy). The Directors intend to use the such additional net proceeds to fund the Group’s

capital expenditure and repay debt obligations.